File No. 14-
(Journal, )

(ITEM NO.    )  From the Director of Economic Development, Department of Administrative Services, requesting authorization to enter into a Fifth Amendment to the Lease agreement between the County and the Milwaukee County Research Park Corporation (MCRPC) for the TIC Building located at 10437 Innovation Drive in the City of Wauwatosa, authorization to enter into a Vacant Land Offer to Purchase with MCRC for Lots 1, 10, and 21 in lot CSM 7908 in the City of Wauwatosa; and authorization to enter into a Release of Recorded Easements and Restrictions related to abandoned utility easements on Lots 8 and 9 in CSM 7648.  

A RESOLUTION

[bookmark: _GoBack]WHEREAS, since 1993 Milwaukee County and the Milwaukee County Research Park Corporation (MCRPC) have been party to several agreements whereby MCRPC leases the Technology Innovation Center (“TIC Building”) and MCRPC is responsible for the marketing and disposition of the remaining vacant land at Milwaukee County Research Park (the “Research Park”); and

WHEREAS, at the Economic Development and Community Development Committee meeting on July 15, 2013 the committee requested that the Economic Development Division work with MCRPC to develop a strategy to be implemented prior to the expiration of MCRPC’s lease for the TIC building (File 13-565); and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Division staff and MCRPC staff have been meeting monthly to develop a long term strategy for the TIC Building and the remaining vacant land at the Research Park; and

WHEREAS, the strategy developed by MCRPC and the Economic Development Division includes three components:  Lease Amendment/Option; Private Sale of Developable Lots; and MCRPC Ownership of Redevelopment Lots; and

WHEREAS,  the current lease of the TIC Building by MCRPC requires the payment to the County a rent of 66% of total base rent collected from the tenants of the TIC Building for that month, with the County responsible for all building operation costs and capital costs; and

WHEREAS, part of the long term strategy includes a Lease Amendment/Option that would change the terms of the lease to a one year agreement with total rent owed to the County of $1.00 per year, a option for MCRPC to purchase the property for $1, and in return the County is no longer obligated to cover the maintenance, capital improvements and repair of the TIC Building; and

WHEREAS, the current Conveyance Agreement between MCRPC and the County allows the MCRPC to sell existing vacant land for private development; and

WHEREAS, part of the long term strategy includes MCRPC selling to a private developer Lots 8, 9, 12 and 22, which does not require County approval; and

WHEREAS, several abandoned utility easements need to be released to complete this strategy of Private Sale of Developable Lots; and

WHEREAS, lots 10, 21 and 1 need to be assembled and negotiations with WE Energies must take place to remove WE Energies’ building and related easements and infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, MCPRC is in the best position to assemble lots 10, 21 and 1; and

WHEREAS, MCRC has offered to purchase Lots 1, 10, and 21 from the County for a total price of $317,281.00; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Economic Development Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to enter into the attached Fifth Amendment for the Lease of the TIC Building between the County and Milwaukee County Research Park Corporation (“MCRPC”); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Economic Development Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to accept the attached MCRPC’s offer to purchase of lots 1, 10 and 21 of CSM 7908 (“Purchase Agreement”); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Economic Development Direct, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to execute the attached Release of Recorded Easements and Restrictions (“Release”) for lots 8 and 9 of CSM 7909; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Executive and the County Clerk and/or other appropriate County officials be hereby authorized to execute, after Corporation Counsel approval, any and all instruments, rights of entry, documents, agreements, assignment and/or amendment required to implement the intent of this resolution or are otherwise called out in the Purchase Agreement or Release, including without limitation a warranty deed for the property. 


